
MINIjlrES OF THE MEETING
of the

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
June 14,1968

Mr. Breslin reported on the actions taken by the legislature with reference to appropriations
for Michigan SEale University, Oakland University, and for capital improvements.

The foLlowing changes and corrections in the sai-ary schedules distributed at the May Board
meeting were reconrmended to be included in the finalized budget. These include erxors, over-
sights, and corrections.

Egglistr_Dgpl: Joseph W. DeMent, Assoc. Prof salary increase 1968-69 to $11,700.

gls.tory Dept: W. Patrick Strauss, rr rr rr rt 1968-69 to $12,800

Chancellor's Office: I-ewis Pino, Ass't to ChancelLor " 1968-69 to $2L,500

On motion by I'k. Nisbet, seconded by Dr. Smith, il was_unanimously voted to approve the
approve the salary schedule in its entirety as recomnended by the President, incl-uding the
detail-ed saLary schedule distributed at the May Trusteers meeting and the above corrections,

I'lr. Varner presented a budget plan for Oakland University. His problem in building the budget
has been complicated by the fact thaL Oaklandts legislalive approprialion is still in doubt.
The best information available indicates that the Senate is ready to settle for an increase
in Oakland's appropriation of $587,000.

ltr, Varner reconnnended that he be authorized to prepare a budget with toLal expendiLures of
$7,450,U9, vriLh the undersLanding that this figure will be increased or decreased depending
upon the 1'ariation in the final appropriation action from the contemplated $587,000 increase
shom above,

On motion by I4r. Stevens, seconded by l4r. Thompson, it r.,7as voted to approve this recommendation
with the undei:standing that this is only a tentative approval and that Chancellor Varner will
accompany his detailed budget \,rith a fee schedule designed to produce the funds required to
balance it, this acLion to become finaL only upon the approval of the Trustees at the July
meeting.

Comunication from Roger Wilkinson:

The Ann Arbor Trust Cornpany has prepared a number of resolutions which are necessary to close
the $3,000,000 Housing and Urban Development l"oan for Oakland University.

This loan gives a 3% interest rate payable over a 4O-year period and wilt be used to retire
a construction loan with Lhe National Bank of Detroit.

Will you please have the Trustees approve the following documents:

a. Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of dormitory revenue bonds
in the amount of $3,000,000. (Resolution wilL be included in permanent minutes,)

b, Parietal rules and rate resoLution, (To be included in permanent minuEes.)
c. Resolution authorizing advertisement for public saLe of the bonds.

On motion by l4r. Nisbet, seconded by l4r. Thompson, it was voted to approve the documents as
recormnended by the Ann Arbor Trust Co,

Authorization to sell U, S. TreaSury Bonds with a face *alue of $10,000 received from Mrs.
Charlene Fogarty McKee for the Mary Fogarty Anibal Memorial Fund at Oakland University.

On rnetion by 14r, Merriman, seconded by l'1r, Stevens, gthorization was app for above sale,

Comunication from Chancellor Varner:

Aex 252, Public Acts of 1967, lnas listed among the approved projects for Higher
Education $50,000 for campus improvement at Oakland University (Phase I -- Roads,
lighting, landscaping -- complete plans and consLruction), Work on this project
has been delayed several months until the location for the Central lleating Plant
was finalized, This has norn been done, and oakland University recornmends for Lhe
Boardrs approval the following firms in order of preference to be cormnissioned to
do the contract drawings, specifications, and supervision for this construction:

Johnson, Johnson & Roy, Inc., Ann Arbor
Giffels-Webster, Inc., Birmingham
Johnson & Anderson, Inc., Pontiac

Iuk" Varner requested that this also cover the $250,000 appropriation recently approved
by the l"Iichigan legislature for the 1968-69 academic year,

On motion by l{r. Thonpson, seconded by l4r. Nisbet, !t was-voted to approve Chancellor Varnerts
recormlendation to employ Johnson, Johnson & Roy, Inc. of Ann Arbor at the rates approved for
such services by the State Building Department.

S a lary
Increases
(DeMent)

( Straus s)

( P ino)

Tenta t ive
approval of
$7,45o,L79
Budget for OU

ApprovaL of
Ann Arbor
Trust Co,
Resolut ions
re: retiring
Housing &
Urban Develop
loan of
$3,000,000

Auth, to sell
U,S. Treas,
Bonds

Auth. for
campus imprv.

(Phase I --
Roads, light-
ing, landscpg)
to J.J. & R.



Re solution

}fiNMES OF THE MEETING
of the BOARD 0F TRUSTEES

June 14, 1968

On moLion by Mr. Thompson, seconded by l{r, Mertiman, the following resolution was unani-
mously approved.

RESOLUTION ON DISRUPTION OF I]NIVERSITY ACTTVITIES

Michigan State University slands for freedom of speech, freedom of inquiry, freedon of
dissent, and freedom to demonstrate in a peaceful manner. This is its traditional position,
and is hereby reaffirmed by the Board of Trustees.

The University holds that freedom requires order and discipline, and to protect the one
it must maintain the others. The right to this freedom and tire responsibility ot the Trustees
and .0ff,icers to maintain this order and discipline are shared by faculty, students, and lhe
members of the general public who come to Lhis campus. They are all entitled to pursue Lheir
legitimate goals without interference. This is the traditional position of the University, and
has been most recently reaffirmed in the Bylaws of the Board of Trustees and the Report on
Academic Freedom for Students, adopted by the Trustees-

The Trustees reaffirm the long-time understanding that any effort to impede the holding of
classes, the carrying forward of University business, lhe arrangements for properly organized
and scheduled events on the campus, or the discharge of his responsibility by any University
officer or employee constitutes an invasion of the rights of the faculty, students, and the
general public, is contrary to the interests of the University, and will not be tolerated.

In any such attempt to interfere with the University activity, the leaders and parLicipants
are held responsible and are subject to appropriate l-egal and disciplinary aclion, including
suspension and expulsion from lhe University, under established procedures.

The President called upon Attorney Carr to present recournended amendments io an ordinance
covering disorderly assemblages or conduct on the campuses of Michigan State University and
Oakland University. l"Ir. Carr presented the following recomendation:

AN ACT TO AMEM SECTTON 16.00, EMTTLED "DTSORDERLY ASSET{BLAGES

OR CONDUCTII, OF THOSE OR.DINANCES PREVIOUSLY ENACTED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE I]MVERSTTY RELATING TO THE

coNTRoL OF Pm"SONS WTTHIN rTS LANDS, FoR THE BENEFTT AND PRO-
TECTION OF ITS PROPERTY, THE USE OF STREETS AND HIGHWAYS IN THE
CAMPUS, AND TIIE COMUCTING OF IJNIVERSITY ACTIVITIES, PI]RSUANT
TO AUTHORITY CONFERRED BY THE CONSIT-TTIfION AND STATI]fES OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN.

SecLion
16,00 - DISORDERLY ASSEMBLAGES OR CO\DUCT

.01 - No person or persons shal1, without authorization, assemble together
an1mhere on the campus for the purpose of crealing any noise or dis-
turbance, riot, (raid) or oLher improper diversion, or assemble i-n a
manner which obsfructs the free movement of persons about the campus
or the free and normal use of University buildings and facilities,
or prevenls or obstrucLs the normal operations of the University.

,02 - (No person or persons shall disrupl the normal operation of any pro-
perly authorized class, laboratory, seminar, examination, field Erip
or other educational acLiviLy of Lhe University.)

.03 - (No person or persons sha1l disrupt the normal use of any campus
building ot area which has been assigned or scheduled through appro-
priate channels for educational or extracurricular acEivities. In-
cluded within, but not limited to Lhe foregoing, is the use of appro-
priaLe buildings or areas fro dramaLic or musical persentations,
lectures, athletic evenLs, military exercises, orientaLion meeLings,
registration, commencement ceremonies, and placement activities. )

.04 - (No person or persons shal1 disrupt the normal activity or molest the
property of any person, firm or agency r^/hile that person, firm or
agency is carrying out the provisions of a contract or agreement with
the University.)

.05 - No unauthorized person or persons shall enter upon the playing area
of any athletic contest or exhibition while said contest or exhibition
is in progress.

.06 - No person or persons shall project or drop any object which could
cause injury, damage or inLerference in the spectator or playing area
where any athletic contest or exhibition is conducted.

.O7 - No person shal1 enter or attempt to enter into any dance or social,
athletic, theatrical or other public event \^/ithouL a tickeL or admission
to such evenL when Such tickets are required, or enter or attempt to
enter contrary to any established rules or qualifications for eligibility



MII{UIES OF THE MEET1NG
of the BOARD 0F TRUSTEES
June 14,1968

On motion bv llr.
Ordinances were

$200 - Chrysler Corp. Fund of Detroir
$100 - The Congregational Church of Birmingham
$f00 - W. E. Corbetr of Bloomfield Hills
$200 - Ford Motor Company Fund of Dearborn

GranL of $300 fron the Natrl Merit Scholarship Corp. of Evanston, I1
the direclion of Chancellor Varner and crediled to the Discretionarv

UniLed States Treasury Bonds valued at $9,704,37 from I'lrs. Charlene
Birmingham to be credited to the Mary Fogarty Anibal Menorial Fund,
used for scholarship purposes,

for attendance at such events as provided by the sponsors, No
person ineligible to altend such events shal1 loiter abouL the
premises where such an event is being held.

,08 - (This amendment of Seiction 16,00 shall be effective at 12:01 a.m.
June 15,1968.)

l{isbet, seconded by Dr. Smith, the amendmenls to Section 16.00 of the
unanimouslv approved.

Termination of Ross A. Norris, Asst Prof. Art, effective 8/14/68----]i-- 
Lawrence B. Friedman, AssL, prof. Chemistry, effective 8/14/68

" Nguyen Phuong Cac, Asst. Prof, Mathematics, effective 8/L4/68
" Alan L, Seltzer, Instructor Political Science, effective 8/14/68
" Richard A. Kanmann, Asst, Prof. Psychology, effective 8/L4/68.

Leaves-Military for Philip lt'ye, Senior C1erk, Univ. Setv. 5/T4/68 to 6/30/69rr rr Larry Perkins, Mail Clerk, Univ. Serv. 3116/68 to 6/30/69

Leave for Richard M. Brace, Prof. & Chrm History at no pay to teach at University of Ca1if.
La Jo1l-a, effecrive 8/15/68 xo 8/L4/69.

Leave for Richard J. Burke, Jr., Assoc. Prof Philosophy aL no pay to teach in New york
E?6iti'e 8/Ls/68 to 8/14/69.

Leave for Harold Olofson, Instr. Sociol. & Anthr. at no pay to sLudy Ln Zarla, Nigeria
Ei?EEtive 8/Is/6e to 8/L4/6e.

Appoj-ntmenl of Kiichi Usui, Asst Prof. Cur. Art, at $9100, effective 8/L5/68.
" John ElliotL Tower, Asst. Prof. Business & Econ. at $11,600 ett. 8/L5/68
" Carol Rich Andreas, AssL. Prof. Sociol & Anthrop aL $10,500 e:if. 8/L5168rr Max Bramble, Asst. Prof. History at $1200 part Lime eft. 6/T9/68 to 8/9/68.fr Sidney Wai.ter Graber, Asst. Prof. Education at $7000ftp, eff, LIL/69 to

4l30l6e.
'f Sidney Walter Graber, Asst. Prof. Education at $14,000 ett. 8/L4/69
" Herbert Martin Heidenreich, Instr. Polit. Sci, at $SOOO, eff 8lL5/68
" William David lce, Insrr. Polit. Sci. at $9OOO, etf. 8lL5/68
" Janet El^izabeth Karpisek, Instr. Mod. Lang. & Lit. at $7800, eff. 8/15/68 to

8/1,4/7o
" ceorge A. Kozl,owski, Jr., Instr. Math. at $10,200, eff.. 8/L5/68
'f Keeve M. Siegel, Vis. Prof. Engineering at no pay, etf.8115/68 Eo 8/L4/69
" Monique B. Pitts, Instr, Mod, Lang. & Lit. ar $8,000, eff, 8/L5/68
" John Elliott Tower, Asst. prof. Bus & Econ. at $11,600, etf.. g/15/6g

Gifts and Grants

Grants as follorrs to be used for scholarship purposes:
$1,000 from Adolph F, Klein of Royal Oak for the Chancellorts Club, OakLand University

tr'oundation account 32-3929.
Meadow Brook School of Music Scholarship Fund:

$1,000 from Webber Charitable Fund of Detroit
$ 450 frm the Village Womenrs Club of Bloomfield Hills

Grant of $262.5O from Library employees in support of the Martin Luther King Collection to
be used under the direction of Royce W. Butler in the Library,

Grant of $500 from the George N. Hlggins Charitable Foundation and Trust of Ferndale to be
used under the direction of Thomas Dutton, Dean of Students, forrrproject 2O,tl

Grants as follows to be used under the direction of Thomas Dutton, Dean of Students, for the
Upward Bound fund, accounx 32-L2L7z

Termina tions
(Norr is)
( Fr iednan)
( Cac)
( Sel tzer)
( Katmann)

Lv. -Mi1 itary

Leaves -O ther
(Brace)

(Burke)

(Olofson)

Appointments
( Usui)
(Tower)
(Andreas)
( Br arnb 1e)
(Graber)

( Ite id enre ich)
(Ice)
(Karpisek)

(Kozlowski)
( S iege 1)
(Pirrs, M.)
(Tower)

Gifts & Grants

linois, to be useil under
Gift Fund,

Fogarty McKee of
and the incorne to be

GranLs as follo\,ls to be used under the direction of Chancellor Varner for Meadora Brook Music
Fes tival:

$LL7.29 from Mr. & l4rs. Jay W. Allen of DerroiL
$ 25 The Argyle Shop of Birmingham
$fOO the Automotive Moulding Company of Warren
$100 Avis Indusrrial Corp. of Madison Heights
$ 25 l4r. & Mrs. J. Bienenstock of Sourhfield
$ SO tr{r, & Mrs. Theodore D. Birnkrant of Huntington Woods
$100 l,lrs. Claudia Borin of Southf ield



Addrl paymts
Lo salaried
emp 1 oyee s

MINUTES OF II]E MEETTIiC
of the BOAPJ 0F TRUSTEES
June 14,1968

Gifts and Grants - continued

$400
$ 1oo
$so
$25
$so
$'50
$ 250
$2s

Dana Corporation of Ecorse
Danly Machine Corp. of Ferndale
Display & Exhibit Co, of Derroit
I"II, & l4rs, I{ilfred B, Doner of Detroit
J. Parker Donovon of Detroit
Edgar Corp. of Ferndale
Fitzsimons Manu. Co, of Detroit
The william Henry Frank and Ruth Lambert Frank charitable Found3tion,

$f00 Mr. & Mrs. Merwyn G, Gaskin of Grosse pte Shores
$10,000 General Motors Corp, of Detroit
$ 25 lufrs. Fred A. Ginsburg of Southfield
$ SO Mr, & !Irs. James R, Gitre of Detroit
$fOO Alan L. Gorniek of Bloonfield Hills
$ 25 l4r. & I'ks. Sidney J. Karbel of Derroit
$fOO l'k, & lIIs, Robert D, Kenp of Grosse pte. Shores
$ 25 Kencoat Company of Warren
$100 James H. Kurtz Steel Co. of Detroit
$100 F. Jos. Lamb Co. of Warren
$ 25 Laundry & Linen Drivers Union Local No. 2g5 of Detroit
$ fO l4r, & Mrs, Isaac Litrvak of Oak park
$ 25 l4r, & Mrs. Philip R. Marcuse of Detroit
$100 Matteson-Van Wey, Inc., Detroit
$ SO l.lr. & I{rs. I{illiam I. McClelland of Rochester
$100 Mclntosh, Inc., Detroit
$100 Midwest Export & Import Co,, Detroit
$ SO B. G. Nash, DeLroir
$300 NaLional Broach & Machine Co., Detroit
$ fO Mrs. Robert Neman, Detroit
$ 50 Mr, & l4rs. Wallace J. Newton, Detroit
$f00 Rohm & Haas Company of philadelphia
$f00 l4r. & l{rs. Irving Rose, Detroit
$ fO I'k. & Mrs. Edwin M. Rosenthal, Jr., Detroit
$f00 Mr. & Mrs. David A. Schrom, Birmingham
$f00 lvtr, & Mrs. John W.Shenefield, Bloomfield Hills
$ 25 Sterling Stamping Co., Sourhfield
$f00 Sun Chemical Corp., New york City
$100 Sundberg-Ferar, Inc., Southfield
$ fO l,lr. & Ivks. Amson C, Tabor, Huntington Woods
$ SO l4r. & Mrs. Charles Towle, Birmingham
$ ZS Tomsend Company of plynouth
$fOO U. S, Truck Co., Inc,, Detroit
$200 Visioneering, Inc., Fraser
$fSO l{r. & Mrs, Jack J. Wainger, Detroit
$100 Judson J. Willhite, Dearborn
$100 Mr. & Mrs. R. J. Williams, Birmingham
$ 25 I4r, & Mrs. Oscar M. Zemon, Detroit

Grant of $570,000 from the National Science Foundation to be.used under the direction of
J. E. Gibson in Engineering in support of the departmenLal science development program.

Additional payments to salaried employees since the May Trusteesr meeting:

HunLington
Wood s

Books tore
Suzanne Baal
Betty Hansen

Continuting Education
Sheldon Appl-eton
David Booth
Eleutherios Botsas
Robert Donald
Robert Edgerton
John Fernald
Madeline Penn
Theodore Rancont

Meadow Brook EstaLe
Daniel Aldrich
Willian Allen
Jack Calvert
Harold Dawson
Harold Hays

0n motion
Univers ily

The Board adjourned
final meeting prior

$ 59.e4
51.88

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
75.00
10.00
10. 00

27 0 .00

48.37
a7a

22.80
24.85
34.37

Public SafeLy
John Davis
Albert King
Robert Richert
Dean Rowe

Misce 1 Ianeous
El-uui6T?-EG'e tr
John Broome
Louise de Beauclair
Cecilia Genereaux
Marian Lucking
Anna Thornbury
Augustine WrighL

$ s1.40
19. 38
L6.59
80.20

15 .00
452.50
23.76

11 )1

34.65
308.00

24 .86

by lvk. Thonpson, seconded by l,rr, Nisbet, it was voted to approve the oakland
items.

to meet on Wednesday evening, July 10, and Thursday, Julyll, for its
to September,


